The pro forma financial information is based on preliminary estimates and assumptions, which Sanofi-Synthelabo believes to be reasonable.
The pro forma adjustments and allocation of purchase price are preliminary. Due to the limited financial and other information related to Aventis
available to Sanofi-Synthelabo�s management, the excess of purchase price over the book value of the assets to be acquired has been allocated
according to a preliminary analysis by Sanofi-Synthelabo�s management based on available public information. The final allocation of the
purchase price will be completed after the asset and liability valuations are finalized by Sanofi-Synthelabo�s management. There can be no
assurance that the final allocation of the purchase price will not differ from the preliminary allocation.

81

Edgar Filing: SANOFI SYNTHELABO SA - Form POS AM

113

SANOFI-SYNTHELABO AND AVENTIS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED BALANCE SHEET

AS OF DECEMBER 31, 2003

Planned
Disposal of
Arixtra®
and

Historical Fraxiparine®, Pro forma
Sanofi- Historical and Aventis Adjustments Combined

Synthelabo Aventis French Behring French GAAP Pro Forma
French GAAP GAAP (Unaudited) (Unaudited) French GAAP
(Audited) (Audited) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros)
ASSETS
Goodwill and other intangible assets 1,021 9,608 (18) 48,953 (a)(b) 59,564
Property, plant and equipment 1,449 4,130 (89) � 5,490
Investments in/advances to equity
investees and non-consolidated
companies and other long term assets 242 3,512 108 (943)(b) 2,919
Deferred income taxes 472 1,999 (3) � 2,468
Inventories 799 1,976 (100) 2,100 (b) 4,775
Accounts receivable 1,491 2,354 � � 3,845
Assets held for sale � 1,182 (1,182) � 0
Other current assets 897 2,391 (15) � 3,273
Cash, marketable securities and
short-term deposits 3,378 1,125 453 � 4,956

Total assets 9,749 28,277 (846) 50,110 87,290

LIABILITIES AND
SHAREHOLDERS� EQUITY
Shareholders� equity 6,323 10,434 (81) 22,557 (g) 39,233
Minority interests 18 167 � 665 (i) 850
Mandatorily redeemable partnership
interest � 198 � � 198
Long-term debt 53 3,158 (429) 15,595 (h) 18,377
Provision and other long-term
liabilities 754 4,078 (9) 369 (b) 5,192
Deferred income taxes 9 1,085 � 10,859 (b)(k) 11,953
Accounts payable 657 1,322 � � 1,979
Liabilities related to operations held
for sale � 391 (391) � 0
Other current liabilities 1,620 5,517 64 65 (b) 7,266
Short-term debt and current portion
of long-term debt 315 1,927 � � 2,242

Total liabilities and shareholders�
equity 9,749 28,277 (846) 50,110 87,290

The accompanying notes are an integral part of the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

82

Edgar Filing: SANOFI SYNTHELABO SA - Form POS AM

114

Edgar Filing: SANOFI SYNTHELABO SA - Form POS AM

115

SANOFI-SYNTHELABO AND AVENTIS

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME

FOR THE YEAR ENDED DECEMBER 31, 2003

Planned
Disposal of
Arixtra® and

Historical Fraxiparine®, Pro Forma
Sanofi- Historical and Aventis Adjustments Combined

Synthelabo Aventis Behring French GAAP Pro Forma
French GAAP French GAAP (Unaudited) (Unaudited) French GAAP
(Audited) (Audited) (Note 5) (Note 6) (Unaudited)

(In millions of euros, except per share data)
Net sales 8,048 17,815 (1,312) � 24,551
Cost of goods sold (1,428) (5,377) 1,022 (2,100) (b) (7,883)

Gross profit (3) 6,620 12,438 (290) (2,100) 16,668

Research and development expenses (1,316) (2,924) 121 (4,000) (b) (8,119)
Selling and general expenses (2,477) (6,449) 324 61  (e) (8,541)
Other operating income/(expenses),
net (4) 248 1,085 28 � 1,361

Operating profit 3,075 4,150 183 (6,039) 1,369

Intangible � Amortization and
impairment (1) (129) � 5 (2,928) (a)(c) (3,052)
Financial income (expense), net 155 (151) 23 (561) (f) (534)
Exceptional items 24 � 209 � 233
Other income/(expense) � (501) 164 � (337)
Income taxes (1,058) (929) (139) 1,959  (k) (167)
Income from equity investees, net 20 (107) � � (87)
Goodwill amortization (8) (480) (2) � (428) (a)(d) (916)
Minority interests (3) (29) � (52) (j) (84)
Preferred remuneration � (52) � 52  (j) �

Net income/(loss) 2,076 1,901 445 (7,997) (3,575)
Less:
In-process research and development � 4,000 4,000
Inventory step-up (after tax) � 1,356 1,356
To eliminate the estimated gain on the
planned disposal of Arixtra®,
Fraxiparine®, and related assets, net of
tax (145) � (145)

Net income before non-recurring
charges or credits directly
attributable to the transaction 300 (2,641) 1,636

Weighted average shares outstanding: